
Sei Mio Compliance & Safety Information 

Bondage Safety Instructions and Guidelines: 
- Always read product packaging for specific usage guidelines and warnings. 
- Ensure the safety of both you and your partner is a priority before beginning play. 
- Establish clear communication during play and agree on a safe word or gesture to stop if necessary. 
- Stop play immediately if a safe word or gesture is used. 
- Familiarise yourself with the proper use of all bondage accessories and toys beforehand. 
- Avoid using products on broken or irritated skin. 
- Do not share products to prevent the risk of infections or illnesses. 
- Read product packaging carefully to identify potential allergens (e.g, latex) and prevent allergic reactions. 
- Discontinue use immediately if irritation, discomfort, or other adverse reactions occur. 
- Always prioritise safe use of products to prevent injuries. Use them at your own risk. 
- No liability will be assumed for injuries or accidents caused by improper handling or failure to follow safety guidelines. 
 
Sensation Play-Specific: 
- The head, face, joints, and any other delicate or vulnerable areas should never be targeted during impact play. 
- Areas such as the back, buttocks, thighs, or upper arms where there is more padding pose less risk of injury during impact play. 
- To heighten sensation during impact play, stimulate the skin first with fingers or by using a soft material such as a feather tickler. 
- No matter which type of tool you are using, begin with gentle impacts and gradually increase the force being used. 
- For nipple clamps or clitoral clamps, the recommended wear time is 10–15 minutes. Remove clamps immediately if discomfort, irritation, bruising or discoloration occurs. 
 
Restraint Play-Specific: 
- Avoid fastening restraints so tightly that they restrict blood flow or cut off circulation. 
- Avoid placing restraints directly on joints or sensitive areas that may cause injury. 
- Ensure that restraints can be undone or released quickly if required. 
- Never leave a restrained partner unattended. It is essential to maintain constant communication and monitor their physical and emotional well-being throughout the session. 
- Regularly check for circulation, breathing, and signs of distress. If any concerns arise, immediately release the restraints and provide necessary care. 
 
Deprivation Play-Specific: 
- When using sensory deprivation accessories, such as a blindfold or gag, make sure they are secure on the wearer but not overly tight. 
- It is important to regularly check on the wearer’s circulation and comfort level. 
- It is recommended to start with shorter sessions and gradually increase the duration as both partners become more comfortable and experienced. 
- Always be attentive to any signs of distress and be prepared to remove deprivation accessories if necessary. 
 
 
Product-Specific: 
 

Product Type Usage Guidelines 

Ankle Cuffs When fastening the cuffs on your partner’s ankles, ensure they are not so tight that they restrict blood flow or cause discomfort. 

Ball Gag Position the ball in the wearer’s mouth and secure the straps in place around their head with the adjustable velcro fastenings. Decide on a ‘safe signal’ before play begins to enable 
the wearer to communicate if they would like to pause or stop play. 

Bedspreader 
With the straps unfurled but cuffs unattached, slide the restraints under your mattress, positioning the central ring roughly in the middle. Pull out all the straps from under the mattress 
and clip on the cuffs. Once your partner is cuffed, you can adjust the straps to give their limbs some wriggle room… or not. 

Blindfold Slip the blindfold into position over the wearer’s eyes and adjust if needed to prevent any peeking. 

Bondage Rope Use the ropes to tie your partner any which way you wish. Ensure knots are never tied so tightly that they restrict blood flow or cause discomfort. 

Bondage Tape Use the tape to bind your partner’s wrists, ankles or limbs any which way you wish. Ensure you don’t fasten the tape so tightly that it restricts blood flow. 

Clamps Position the clamps on aroused and erect nipples and clitoris, and use the adjustable screws to achieve a firm but comfortable squeeze. 

Collar Secure the collar around your partner’s neck via the velcro fastening, ensuring that they’re comfortable and blood flow is not restricted. 

Collar and Cuffs 
Fasten the collar around your partner’s neck, ensuring they’re comfortable and breathing is not restricted. Place their hands behind their back then use the adjustable strap to line up 
their wrists with the cuffs. Now cuff ‘em and play! 

Collar and Leash Secure the collar around your partner’s neck via the velcro fastening, ensuring that they’re comfortable and blood flow is not restricted. 

Crop 
Firmly grip the handle of your crop and begin with gentle taps on your partner’s butt cheeks or thighs. Increase the intensity and speed of each tap and stroke based on your partner’s 
comfort and consent, communicating with each other throughout play. 

Cross Cuffs 
Position your lover’s wrists together in front of them or behind their back, and secure the cuffs in place with the velcro fastenings. Connect the central D-ring to other bondage 
accessories to further your restraint play session. 

Door Jam Cuffs 
Place the non-slip door bars over the top of the door, with the straps hanging loose, and close the door securely. Attach the cuffs to your partner’s wrists and adjust the straps to the 
desired height and comfort if needed. The cuffs can support weight but are not designed to bear full body weight. 

Door Swing 
Your Door Swing is designed to take a maximum weight of 140kg. It is designed to fit in standard fixed house doors (not for use with furniture). Place the non-slip door bars over the 
top of your door and close the door securely. Your partner should grip the top handles as they settle into the padded seat, which can be raised or lowered if needed. Guide their legs 
through the stirrups and adjust for height and fit. 

Flogger 
Grip the handle of the flogger and tease your partner on their butt or thighs by gently trailing the fronds over their skin, before increasing the intensity levels from light tickles to 
confident thwacks and swings. 

Handcuffs When fastening the cuffs on your partner’s wrists, ensure they are not so tight that they restrict blood flow or cause discomfort. 

Hog Tie With your partner lying on their back or front, or kneeling, attach a cuff to each wrist and ankle via the velcro fastening. You’re now good to go. 

Paddle 
Firmly grip the handle of your paddle and begin with gentle taps on your partner’s butt cheeks or thighs. Increase the intensity and speed of each tap and slap based on your partner’s 
comfort and consent, communicating with each other throughout play. 

Pinwheel 
Gently roll the pinwheel over less sensitive areas such as the arms, back or legs to allow your partner to acclimatise to the sensation. Experiment with different directions, speeds, 
and pressures to discover what feels best for your partner. 

Position Restraint 
Lie your partner on their back and adjust the neck cushion for comfort. Secure their wrists in the cuffs and attach the cuffs to the D-rings on the collar. Now secure their ankles via the 
velcro restraints and adjust the straps to suit. 

Satin Wrist Restraints Tie wrists or ankles together using a simple knot, ensuring that blood flow is not restricted. 

Silicone Cuffs Slip the cuffs over your partner’s wrists, stretching them if needed to achieve a secure and comfortable fit. 

Spreader Bar 
With your partner laying on their back or front, or standing up, secure their ankles to the bar via the velcro straps at each end. Attach a cuff to each wrist then position their legs so 
that the wrist cuffs can be clipped to the bar’s D-rings. 

Strap On Slip the harness on and adjust the waist and thigh straps to achieve your desired fit. Secure your chosen dildo into place by attaching the compatible O-ring to the harness first. Add 
vibrations into the mix by slipping a small bullet vibrator into the pocket on the harness before play begins. 

Tickler Take hold of the feather tickler’s stem, and trail the soft tip of the tickler over your partner’s body, from head to toe. 

 
Hygiene & Maintenance: 
- Clean products thoroughly before first use and after each session. 

- Metal: Wash with mild soap and water, then dry completely. 
- Silicone/Rubber: Use warm water and soap, air dry or pat dry. 

- Store items separately in a cool, dry area to avoid damage. 
 
Disposal: 
- Dispose of packaging and unused products responsibly by recycling wherever possible. 
 
Disclaimer: 
- Products are used at the user’s own risk. Proper handling and adherence to safety instructions are required to avoid injuries or accidents. 
 



Sei Mio Informations sur la conformité et la sécurité 

Consignes et directives de sécurité relatives aux pratiques de bondage : 
- Lisez toujours l’emballage du produit pour connaître les consignes d’utilisation et les avertissements spécifiques. 
- Assurez-vous que votre sécurité et celle de votre partenaire sont prioritaires avant de commencer. 
- Communiquez clairement pendant la séance et convenez d’un mot ou d’un geste de sécurité pour arrêter si nécessaire. 
- Arrêtez immédiatement la séance si un mot ou un geste de sécurité est utilisé. 
- Familiarisez-vous avec l’utilisation correcte de tous les accessoires et jouets de bondage au préalable. 
- Évitez d’utiliser les produits sur une peau lésée ou irritée. 
- Ne partagez pas les produits afin de prévenir les risques d’infections ou de maladies. 
- Lisez attentivement l’emballage du produit pour identifier les allergènes potentiels (par exemple, le latex) et prévenir les réactions allergiques. 
- Cessez immédiatement l’utilisation en cas d’irritation, d’inconfort ou d’autres réactions indésirables. 
- Privilégiez toujours une utilisation sûre des produits afin de prévenir les blessures. Utilisez-les à vos propres risques. 
- Aucune responsabilité ne sera assumée pour les blessures ou accidents causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou le non-respect des consignes de sécurité. 
 
Conseils spécifiques pour les jeux de sensations : 
- La tête, le visage, les articulations et toute autre zone délicate ou vulnérable ne doivent jamais être ciblés lors de jeux d'impact. 
- Les zones plus rembourrées comme le dos, les fesses, les cuisses ou le haut des bras présentent moins de risques de blessure lors de jeux d'impact. 
- Pour intensifier les sensations lors de jeux d'impact, stimulez d'abord la peau du bout des doigts ou à l'aide d'un objet doux, comme un plumeau. 
- Quel que soit l'accessoire utilisé, commencez par des impacts doux et augmentez progressivement la force. 
- Pour les pinces à tétons ou à clitoris, la durée de port recommandée est de 10 à 15 minutes. Retirez les pinces immédiatement en cas d'inconfort, d'irritation, d'ecchymose ou de 

décoloration. 
 
Consignes spécifiques aux jeux de contention : 
- Évitez de serrer les liens au point de restreindre la circulation sanguine. 
- Évitez de placer les liens directement sur les articulations ou les zones sensibles afin d’éviter les blessures. 
- Assurez-vous que les liens peuvent être desserrés rapidement si nécessaire. 
- Ne laissez jamais un partenaire sous contention sans surveillance. Il est essentiel de maintenir une communication constante et de veiller à son bien-être physique et émotionnel 

tout au long de la séance. 
- Vérifiez régulièrement la circulation, la respiration et les signes de détresse. En cas de problème, desserrez immédiatement les liens et prodiguez les soins nécessaires. 
 
Conseils spécifiques pour les jeux de privation sensorielle : 
- Lors de l’utilisation d’accessoires de privation sensorielle, tels qu’un bandeau ou un bâillon, assurez-vous qu’ils soient bien ajustés sans être trop serrés. 
- Il est important de vérifier régulièrement la circulation sanguine et le confort de la personne qui les porte. 
- Il est recommandé de commencer par des séances courtes et d’augmenter progressivement leur durée à mesure que les deux partenaires gagnent en aisance et en expérience. 
- Soyez toujours attentif aux signes de malaise et prêt à retirer les accessoires de privation si nécessaire. 
 
 
Spécifique au produit : 
 

Type de produit Instructions d’utilisation 

Menottes de chevilles 
Lorsque vous attachez les menottes aux chevilles de votre partenaire, assurez-vous qu’elles ne soient pas trop serrées afin de ne pas restreindre la circulation sanguine ni provoquer 
d’inconfort. 

Bâillon boule 
Placez la boule dans la bouche de la personne et fixez les sangles autour de sa tête à l’aide des attaches velcro réglables. Décidez d’un « signal de sécurité » avant de commencer 
afin de permettre à la personne de communiquer si elle souhaite faire une pause ou arrêter. 

Écarteur de lit (Bedspreader) 
Avec les sangles déployées mais les menottes détachées, glissez le dispositif sous le matelas en positionnant l’anneau central approximativement au milieu. Tirez toutes les sangles 
hors du matelas et fixez les menottes. Une fois votre partenaire attaché(e), ajustez les sangles pour laisser plus ou moins de liberté de mouvement. 

Bandeau Placez le bandeau sur les yeux de la personne et ajustez-le si nécessaire pour éviter qu’elle ne voie. 

Corde de bondage 
Utilisez les cordes pour attacher votre partenaire comme vous le souhaitez. Veillez à ne jamais faire de nœuds trop serrés afin de ne pas restreindre la circulation sanguine ni 
provoquer d’inconfort. 

Ruban de bondage 
Utilisez le ruban pour attacher les poignets, chevilles ou membres de votre partenaire comme vous le souhaitez. Assurez-vous de ne pas le serrer au point de restreindre la 
circulation sanguine. 

Pinces Placez les pinces sur des mamelons et/ou le clitoris en érection, puis utilisez les vis réglables pour obtenir une pression ferme mais confortable. 

Collier Fixez le collier autour du cou de votre partenaire à l’aide de l’attache velcro, en veillant à son confort et à ne pas restreindre la circulation sanguine. 

Collier et menottes 
Fixez le collier autour du cou de votre partenaire en veillant à son confort et à ce que sa respiration ne soit pas entravée. Placez ses mains derrière son dos, puis utilisez la sangle 
réglable pour aligner ses poignets avec les menottes. Attachez-les et commencez. 

Collier et laisse Fixez le collier autour du cou de votre partenaire à l’aide de l’attache velcro, en veillant à son confort et à ne pas restreindre la circulation sanguine. 

Cravache Tenez fermement la poignée de la cravache et commencez par de légers tapotements sur les fesses ou les cuisses de votre partenaire. Augmentez progressivement l’intensité et la 
vitesse selon son confort et son consentement, en communiquant tout au long de la séance. 

Menottes croisées 
Placez les poignets de votre partenaire ensemble devant ou derrière son dos, puis fixez les menottes avec les attaches velcro. Reliez l’anneau central en D à d’autres accessoires 
pour enrichir la séance. 

Menottes de porte 
Placez les barres antidérapantes au-dessus de la porte, laissez pendre les sangles, puis fermez la porte solidement. Attachez les menottes aux poignets de votre partenaire et 
ajustez la hauteur et le confort. Elles peuvent supporter du poids mais ne sont pas conçues pour soutenir tout le poids du corps. 

Balançoire de porte 
Conçue pour supporter un poids maximal de 140 kg. Adaptée aux portes fixes standard (non destinée aux meubles). Placez les barres antidérapantes au-dessus de la porte et 
fermez-la solidement. Votre partenaire doit saisir les poignées supérieures en s’installant sur le siège rembourré, ajustable en hauteur. Guidez ses jambes dans les étriers et ajustez 
selon la taille et le confort. 

Martinet Tenez la poignée du martinet et effleurez les fesses ou les cuisses de votre partenaire en faisant glisser doucement les lanières sur sa peau, puis augmentez progressivement 
l’intensité. 

Menottes 
Lorsque vous attachez les menottes aux poignets de votre partenaire, assurez-vous qu’elles ne soient pas trop serrées afin de ne pas restreindre la circulation sanguine ni provoquer 
d’inconfort. 

Hog tie (attache complète) Avec votre partenaire allongé(e) sur le dos, le ventre ou à genoux, attachez une menotte à chaque poignet et cheville à l’aide des attaches velcro. 

Paddle (palette) 
Tenez fermement la poignée et commencez par de légers tapotements sur les fesses ou les cuisses. Augmentez progressivement l’intensité et la vitesse selon le confort et le 
consentement de votre partenaire, en communiquant tout au long de la séance. 

Roulette sensorielle (Pinwheel) 
Faites rouler doucement la roulette sur des zones moins sensibles comme les bras, le dos ou les jambes afin de permettre à votre partenaire de s’habituer à la sensation. Variez les 
directions, vitesses et pressions pour trouver ce qui lui convient le mieux. 

Dispositif de positionnement 
Allongez votre partenaire sur le dos et ajustez le coussin de nuque. Fixez ses poignets dans les menottes et attachez-les aux anneaux en D du collier. Attachez ensuite ses chevilles 
avec les sangles velcro et ajustez-les. 

Liens satin pour poignets Attachez les poignets ou chevilles avec un nœud simple en veillant à ne pas restreindre la circulation sanguine. 

Menottes en silicone Passez les menottes autour des poignets de votre partenaire en les étirant si nécessaire pour obtenir un ajustement sûr et confortable. 

Barre d’écartement 
Avec votre partenaire allongé(e) ou debout, fixez ses chevilles à la barre via les sangles velcro à chaque extrémité. Attachez une menotte à chaque poignet puis positionnez les 
jambes afin que les menottes puissent être fixées aux anneaux en D de la barre. 

Harnais strap-on 
Enfilez le harnais et ajustez les sangles de taille et de cuisses pour un bon maintien. Fixez le gode compatible à l’anneau en O du harnais. Vous pouvez ajouter des vibrations en 
insérant un petit vibromasseur dans la poche prévue à cet effet avant de commencer. 

Plumeau Tenez la tige du plumeau et faites glisser doucement l’extrémité sur le corps de votre partenaire, de la tête aux pieds. 

 
Hygiène et entretien : 
- Nettoyez soigneusement les produits avant la première utilisation et après chaque séance. 

- Métal : Lavez à l’eau et au savon doux, puis séchez complètement. 
- Silicone/Caoutchouc : Lavez à l’eau chaude savonneuse, laissez sécher à l’air libre ou essuyez en tapotant. 

- Rangez les articles séparément dans un endroit frais et sec pour éviter tout dommage. 
Élimination : 
- Éliminez les emballages et les produits non utilisés de manière responsable en les recyclant autant que possible. 
 
Avertissement : 
- L’utilisation de ces produits se fait aux risques et périls de l’utilisateur. Une manipulation correcte et le respect des consignes de sécurité sont indispensables pour éviter les 

blessures ou les accidents. 
 



Sei Mio Información de cumplimiento y seguridad 

Instrucciones y pautas de seguridad para bondage: 
- Lea siempre el envase del producto para conocer las instrucciones de uso y advertencias específicas. 
- Asegúrese de que su seguridad y la de su pareja sean una prioridad antes de comenzar a jugar. 
- Establezca una comunicación clara durante el juego y acuerden una palabra o gesto de seguridad para detenerse si es necesario. 
- Detenga el juego inmediatamente si se utiliza una palabra o gesto de seguridad. 
- Familiarícese con el uso correcto de todos los accesorios y juguetes de bondage de antemano. 
- Evite usar productos sobre piel lastimada o irritada. 
- No comparta productos para prevenir el riesgo de infecciones o enfermedades. 
- Lea atentamente el envase del producto para identificar posibles alérgenos (por ejemplo, látex) y prevenir reacciones alérgicas. 
- Suspenda su uso inmediatamente si se produce irritación, molestias u otras reacciones adversas. 
- Priorice siempre el uso seguro de los productos para prevenir lesiones. Úselos bajo su propia responsabilidad. 
- No se asumirá ninguna responsabilidad por lesiones o accidentes causados por un manejo inadecuado o por el incumplimiento de las normas de seguridad. 
 
Juego de sensaciones específico: 
- La cabeza, la cara, las articulaciones y cualquier otra zona delicada o vulnerable nunca deben ser el objetivo durante el juego de impacto. 
- Zonas como la espalda, los glúteos, los muslos o la parte superior de los brazos, donde hay más acolchado, presentan menos riesgo de lesiones durante el juego de impacto. 
- Para aumentar la sensibilidad durante el juego de impacto, estimula primero la piel con los dedos o con un material suave, como un juguete sexual. 
- Independientemente del tipo de herramienta que uses, comienza con impactos suaves y aumenta gradualmente la fuerza. 
- Para pinzas para pezones o clítoris, el tiempo de uso recomendado es de 10 a 15 minutos. Retira las pinzas inmediatamente si se produce molestia, irritación, hematomas o 

decoloración. 
 
Juego de restricciones específico: 
- Evita apretar las ataduras tan fuerte que restrinjan el flujo sanguíneo o corten la circulación. 
- Evita colocar las ataduras directamente sobre las articulaciones o zonas sensibles que puedan causar lesiones. 
- Asegúrate de que las ataduras se puedan desatar o liberar rápidamente si es necesario. 
- Nunca deje a la pareja sujeta sin supervisión. Es fundamental mantener una comunicación constante y supervisar su bienestar físico y emocional durante toda la sesión. 
- Revise regularmente la circulación, la respiración y cualquier signo de malestar. Si surge alguna inquietud, libere inmediatamente las ataduras y brinde la atención necesaria. 
 
Juegos de privación específicos: 
- Al utilizar accesorios de privación sensorial, como una venda o una mordaza, asegúrese de que estén bien sujetos, pero no demasiado apretados. 
- Es importante revisar regularmente la circulación y la comodidad de la pareja. 
- Se recomienda comenzar con sesiones más cortas y aumentar gradualmente la duración a medida que ambos miembros de la pareja se sientan más cómodos y experimentados. 
- Preste atención a cualquier signo de malestar y esté preparado para retirar los accesorios de privación si es necesario. 
 
 
Específico del producto: 
 

Tipo de producto Instrucciones de uso 

Esposas para tobillos Al colocar las esposas en los tobillos de tu pareja, asegúrate de que no estén tan apretadas que restrinjan la circulación sanguínea o causen incomodidad. 

Mordaza de bola 
Coloca la bola en la boca de la persona y asegura las correas alrededor de su cabeza con los cierres de velcro ajustables. Decide una “señal de seguridad” antes de comenzar para 
que pueda comunicar si desea pausar o detener la sesión. 

Separador de cama 
(Bedspreader) 

Con las correas extendidas pero las esposas sin sujetar, desliza el sistema debajo del colchón, colocando el anillo central aproximadamente en el medio. Saca todas las correas 
desde debajo del colchón y engancha las esposas. Una vez que tu pareja esté sujeta, ajusta las correas para darle más o menos libertad de movimiento. 

Antifaz Coloca el antifaz sobre los ojos y ajústalo si es necesario para evitar que pueda ver. 

Cuerda de bondage Utiliza las cuerdas para atar a tu pareja como desees. Asegúrate de que los nudos nunca estén tan apretados que restrinjan la circulación sanguínea o causen incomodidad. 

Cinta de bondage Usa la cinta para atar las muñecas, tobillos o extremidades de tu pareja como desees. Asegúrate de no apretarla tanto que restrinja la circulación sanguínea. 

Pinzas Coloca las pinzas en pezones y/o clítoris erectos y utiliza los tornillos ajustables para lograr una presión firme pero cómoda. 

Collar Asegura el collar alrededor del cuello de tu pareja con el cierre de velcro, verificando que esté cómodo/a y que no se restrinja la circulación sanguínea. 

Collar y esposas 
Coloca el collar alrededor del cuello de tu pareja asegurándote de que esté cómodo/a y que su respiración no se vea restringida. Coloca sus manos detrás de la espalda y usa la 
correa ajustable para alinear las muñecas con las esposas. Luego sujétalas. 

Collar y correa Asegura el collar alrededor del cuello de tu pareja con el cierre de velcro, verificando que esté cómodo/a y que no se restrinja la circulación sanguínea. 

Fusta Sujeta firmemente el mango de la fusta y comienza con suaves golpes en los glúteos o muslos de tu pareja. Aumenta la intensidad y la velocidad según su comodidad y 
consentimiento, comunicándose durante toda la sesión. 

Esposas cruzadas 
Coloca las muñecas de tu pareja juntas, delante o detrás de su espalda, y asegúralas con los cierres de velcro. Conecta el anillo central en D a otros accesorios para ampliar la 
sesión. 

Esposas para puerta 
Coloca las barras antideslizantes sobre la parte superior de la puerta con las correas colgando y cierra la puerta firmemente. Ajusta la altura y comodidad según sea necesario. 
Pueden soportar peso, pero no están diseñadas para sostener todo el peso corporal. 

Columpio para puerta 
Diseñado para soportar un peso máximo de 140 kg. Apto para puertas fijas estándar (no usar con muebles). Coloca las barras sobre la puerta y ciérrala firmemente. La persona 
debe sujetar las asas superiores mientras se acomoda en el asiento acolchado ajustable. Guía sus piernas en los estribos y ajusta según la altura y comodidad. 

Látigo (Flogger) Sujeta el mango del látigo y estimula los glúteos o muslos deslizando suavemente las tiras sobre la piel antes de aumentar progresivamente la intensidad. 

Esposas Al colocar las esposas en las muñecas de tu pareja, asegúrate de que no estén tan apretadas que restrinjan la circulación sanguínea o causen incomodidad. 

Atadura hog tie Con tu pareja acostada boca arriba, boca abajo o de rodillas, coloca una esposas en cada muñeca y tobillo usando los cierres de velcro. 

Pala (Paddle) 
Sujeta firmemente el mango y comienza con golpes suaves en los glúteos o muslos. Aumenta la intensidad y velocidad según la comodidad y el consentimiento de tu pareja, 
comunicándose durante toda la sesión. 

Rueda sensorial (Pinwheel) 
Haz rodar suavemente la rueda sobre zonas menos sensibles como brazos, espalda o piernas para que tu pareja se acostumbre a la sensación. Experimenta con distintas 
direcciones, velocidades y presiones. 

Sistema de posicionamiento 
Acuesta a tu pareja boca arriba y ajusta el cojín del cuello. Asegura sus muñecas en las esposas y fíjalas a los anillos en D del collar. Luego asegura los tobillos con las correas de 
velcro y ajusta según sea necesario. 

Muñequeras de satén Ata las muñecas o tobillos con un nudo simple, asegurándote de no restringir la circulación sanguínea. 

Esposas de silicona Coloca las esposas sobre las muñecas, estirándolas si es necesario para lograr un ajuste seguro y cómodo. 

Barra separadora 
Con tu pareja acostada o de pie, asegura los tobillos a la barra mediante las correas de velcro en cada extremo. Coloca una esposas en cada muñeca y posiciona las piernas para 
engancharlas a los anillos en D de la barra. 

Arnés strap-on 
Coloca el arnés y ajusta las correas de la cintura y los muslos para un ajuste adecuado. Fija el dildo compatible al anillo en O del arnés. Puedes añadir vibración insertando un 
pequeño vibrador en el bolsillo del arnés antes de comenzar. 

Pluma (Tickler) Sujeta el mango de la pluma y desliza suavemente la punta sobre el cuerpo de tu pareja, desde la cabeza hasta los pies. 

 
Higiene y mantenimiento: 
- Limpie bien los productos antes del primer uso y después de cada sesión. 

- Metal: Lave con agua y jabón suave y séquelos completamente. 
- Silicona/Goma: Use agua tibia y jabón, y séquelos al aire o con palmaditas suaves. 

- Guarde los artículos por separado en un lugar fresco y seco para evitar daños. 
 
Eliminación: 
- Deseche el embalaje y los productos no utilizados de forma responsable, reciclándolos siempre que sea posible. 
 
Aviso legal: 
- El uso de los productos se realiza bajo la propia responsabilidad del usuario. Se requiere una manipulación adecuada y el cumplimiento de las instrucciones de seguridad para 

evitar lesiones o accidentes. 
 



Sei Mio Informationen zu Konformität und Sicherheit 

Sicherheitshinweise und Richtlinien für Bondage: 
- Lesen Sie stets die Produktverpackung, um die spezifischen Anwendungshinweise und Warnhinweise zu beachten. 
- Stellen Sie vor Beginn des Spiels sicher, dass die Sicherheit von Ihnen und Ihrem Partner/Ihrer Partnerin oberste Priorität hat. 
- Kommunizieren Sie während des Spiels klar und vereinbaren Sie ein Stoppwort oder eine Stoppgeste. 
- Beenden Sie das Spiel sofort, wenn ein Stoppwort oder eine Stoppgeste verwendet wird. 
- Machen Sie sich vorab mit der korrekten Verwendung aller Bondage-Accessoires und -Spielzeuge vertraut. 
- Vermeiden Sie die Anwendung der Produkte auf verletzter oder gereizter Haut. 
- Teilen Sie die Produkte nicht, um das Risiko von Infektionen oder Krankheiten zu vermeiden. 
- Lesen Sie die Produktverpackung sorgfältig, um mögliche Allergene (z. B. Latex) zu identifizieren und allergische Reaktionen zu vermeiden. 
- Beenden Sie die Anwendung sofort, wenn Reizungen, Unbehagen oder andere Nebenwirkungen auftreten. 
- Achten Sie stets auf die sichere Anwendung der Produkte, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden. Die Anwendung erfolgt auf eigene Gefahr. 
- Für Verletzungen oder Unfälle, die durch unsachgemäße Handhabung oder Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise entstehen, wird keine Haftung übernommen. 
 
Speziell für Empfindungsspiele: 
- Kopf, Gesicht, Gelenke und alle anderen empfindlichen oder verletzlichen Bereiche sollten beim Impact Play niemals stimuliert werden. 
- Bereiche wie Rücken, Gesäß, Oberschenkel oder Oberarme, die besser gepolstert sind, bergen beim Impact Play ein geringeres Verletzungsrisiko. 
- Um die Empfindung beim Impact Play zu steigern, stimulieren Sie die Haut zunächst mit den Fingern oder einem weichen Material wie einem Federkitzler. 
- Unabhängig vom verwendeten Werkzeug: Beginnen Sie mit sanften Stößen und steigern Sie die Kraft allmählich. 
- Bei Nippel- oder Klitorisklemmen beträgt die empfohlene Tragedauer 10–15 Minuten. Entfernen Sie die Klemmen sofort, wenn Beschwerden, Reizungen, Blutergüsse oder 

Verfärbungen auftreten. 
 
Spezifische Hinweise zu Fesselspielen: 
- Vermeiden Sie es, Fesseln so fest anzulegen, dass die Blutzirkulation eingeschränkt oder unterbrochen wird. 
- Vermeiden Sie es, Fesseln direkt auf Gelenken oder empfindlichen Bereichen anzubringen, da dies zu Verletzungen führen kann. 
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass Fesseln bei Bedarf schnell gelöst werden können. 
- Lassen Sie einen gefesselten Partner niemals unbeaufsichtigt. Es ist unerlässlich, während der gesamten Session mit ihm/ihr in Kontakt zu bleiben und sein/ihr körperliches und 

seelisches Wohlbefinden zu überwachen. 
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig Kreislauf, Atmung und Anzeichen von Stress. Sollten Bedenken auftreten, lösen Sie die Fesseln sofort und leisten Sie die notwendige Hilfe. 
 
Speziell für Deprivationsspiele: 
- Achten Sie bei der Verwendung von Hilfsmitteln zur sensorischen Deprivation, wie z. B. Augenbinde oder Knebel, darauf, dass diese sicher, aber nicht zu eng sitzen. 
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Kreislauf und das Wohlbefinden des Trägers/der Trägerin. 
- Es wird empfohlen, mit kürzeren Sessions zu beginnen und die Dauer schrittweise zu verlängern, sobald sich beide Partner wohler und erfahrener fühlen. 
- Achten Sie stets auf Anzeichen von Stress und seien Sie bereit, die Hilfsmittel zur sensorischen Deprivation gegebenenfalls zu entfernen. 
 
 
Produktspezifisch: 
 

Produkttyp Gebrauchsanweisung 

Fußfesseln 
Beim Anlegen der Fesseln an den Knöcheln Ihres Partners/Ihrer Partnerin darauf achten, dass sie nicht so fest sitzen, dass sie die Durchblutung einschränken oder Unbehagen 
verursachen. 

Ballknebel 
Platzieren Sie die Kugel im Mund der tragenden Person und befestigen Sie die Riemen mit den verstellbaren Klettverschlüssen am Kopf. Vereinbaren Sie vor Beginn ein 
„Sicherheitszeichen“, damit die Person mitteilen kann, wenn sie pausieren oder aufhören möchte. 

Bettspreizer (Bedspreader) 
Mit ausgebreiteten Gurten, aber noch nicht befestigten Fesseln, schieben Sie das System unter die Matratze und positionieren Sie den zentralen Ring ungefähr in der Mitte. Ziehen 
Sie alle Gurte unter der Matratze hervor und befestigen Sie die Fesseln. Nach dem Fixieren können Sie die Gurte enger oder lockerer einstellen. 

Augenbinde Legen Sie die Augenbinde über die Augen und passen Sie sie bei Bedarf an, damit kein Durchsehen möglich ist. 

Bondageseil 
Verwenden Sie die Seile, um Ihren Partner/Ihre Partnerin nach Wunsch zu fesseln. Achten Sie darauf, Knoten niemals so fest zu ziehen, dass die Durchblutung eingeschränkt oder 
Unbehagen verursacht wird. 

Bondageband 
Verwenden Sie das Band, um Handgelenke, Knöchel oder Gliedmaßen nach Wunsch zu fixieren. Achten Sie darauf, es nicht so fest anzulegen, dass die Durchblutung eingeschränkt 
wird. 

Klemmen Platzieren Sie die Klemmen an erigierten Brustwarzen und/oder der Klitoris und stellen Sie mit den Schrauben einen festen, aber angenehmen Druck ein. 

Halsband Befestigen Sie das Halsband mit dem Klettverschluss am Hals Ihres Partners/Ihrer Partnerin und achten Sie darauf, dass es bequem sitzt und die Durchblutung nicht einschränkt. 

Halsband und Fesseln 
Legen Sie das Halsband an und achten Sie darauf, dass es bequem sitzt und die Atmung nicht beeinträchtigt wird. Führen Sie die Hände hinter den Rücken und richten Sie die 
Handgelenke mithilfe des verstellbaren Riemens an den Fesseln aus. Anschließend fixieren. 

Halsband und Leine Befestigen Sie das Halsband mit dem Klettverschluss am Hals und stellen Sie sicher, dass es bequem sitzt und die Durchblutung nicht eingeschränkt wird. 

Gerte 
Halten Sie den Griff der Gerte fest und beginnen Sie mit sanften Schlägen auf Gesäß oder Oberschenkel. Steigern Sie Intensität und Geschwindigkeit entsprechend Komfort und 
Einverständnis und kommunizieren Sie währenddessen miteinander. 

Kreuzfesseln 
Führen Sie die Handgelenke Ihres Partners/Ihrer Partnerin vor oder hinter dem Rücken zusammen und befestigen Sie die Fesseln mit den Klettverschlüssen. Verbinden Sie den 
mittleren D-Ring mit weiterem Zubehör. 

Türfesseln 
Platzieren Sie die rutschfesten Türanker oben auf der Tür, lassen Sie die Gurte herunterhängen und schließen Sie die Tür fest. Befestigen Sie die Fesseln an den Handgelenken und 
stellen Sie Höhe und Komfort ein. Sie können Gewicht tragen, sind jedoch nicht für das vollständige Körpergewicht ausgelegt. 

Türschaukel 
Ausgelegt für ein maximales Gewicht von 140 kg. Geeignet für standardmäßige, fest eingebaute Türen (nicht für Möbel). Türanker oben aufsetzen und Tür sicher schließen. Die 
Person hält die oberen Griffe und setzt sich in den gepolsterten Sitz, der höhenverstellbar ist. Beine in die Schlaufen führen und anpassen. 

Flogger (Peitsche) Halten Sie den Griff und streichen Sie mit den Riemen sanft über Gesäß oder Oberschenkel, bevor Sie die Intensität schrittweise erhöhen. 

Handschellen Beim Anlegen der Fesseln an den Handgelenken darauf achten, dass sie nicht so fest sitzen, dass sie die Durchblutung einschränken oder Unbehagen verursachen. 

Hogtie (Ganzkörperfesselung) Während Ihr Partner/Ihre Partnerin auf dem Rücken, Bauch oder kniend ist, befestigen Sie je eine Fessel an Hand- und Fußgelenken mithilfe der Klettverschlüsse. 

Paddle (Schlagbrett) 
Halten Sie den Griff fest und beginnen Sie mit sanften Schlägen auf Gesäß oder Oberschenkel. Intensität und Tempo entsprechend Komfort und Einverständnis steigern und dabei 
stets kommunizieren. 

Pinwheel (Nadelrad) 
Rollen Sie das Nadelrad sanft über weniger empfindliche Bereiche wie Arme, Rücken oder Beine, damit sich Ihr Partner/Ihre Partnerin an das Gefühl gewöhnt. Variieren Sie 
Richtung, Geschwindigkeit und Druck. 

Positionierungsfessel 
Legen Sie Ihren Partner/Ihre Partnerin auf den Rücken und passen Sie das Nackenkissen an. Befestigen Sie die Handgelenke in den Fesseln und verbinden Sie diese mit den D-
Ringen am Halsband. Anschließend die Knöchel mit den Klettgurten sichern und anpassen. 

Satin-Handgelenkfesseln Binden Sie Hand- oder Fußgelenke mit einem einfachen Knoten zusammen und achten Sie darauf, die Durchblutung nicht einzuschränken. 

Silikonfesseln Ziehen Sie die Fesseln über die Handgelenke und dehnen Sie sie bei Bedarf, um einen sicheren und bequemen Sitz zu gewährleisten. 

Spreizstange Während Ihr Partner/Ihre Partnerin liegt oder steht, befestigen Sie die Knöchel mit den Klettgurten an beiden Enden der Stange. Befestigen Sie je eine Fessel an den Handgelenken 
und verbinden Sie diese mit den D-Ringen der Stange. 

Strap-On-Geschirr 
Legen Sie das Geschirr an und passen Sie Hüft- und Beinschlaufen an. Befestigen Sie den kompatiblen Dildo am O-Ring. Für zusätzliche Vibration kann vor Beginn ein kleiner 
Vibrator in die vorgesehene Tasche eingesetzt werden. 

Federkitzler Halten Sie den Griff des Federkitzlers und führen Sie die weiche Spitze vom Kopf bis zu den Füßen über den Körper Ihres Partners/Ihrer Partnerin. 

 
Hygiene & Pflege: 
- Reinigen Sie die Produkte vor dem ersten Gebrauch und nach jeder Anwendung gründlich. 

- Metall: Mit milder Seife und Wasser waschen und anschließend vollständig trocknen lassen. 
- Silikon/Gummi: Mit warmem Wasser und Seife reinigen, an der Luft trocknen lassen oder trocken tupfen. 

- Lagern Sie die Artikel getrennt an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden. 
 
Entsorgung: 
- Entsorgen Sie Verpackungen und nicht verwendete Produkte umweltgerecht durch Recycling. 
 
Haftungsausschluss: 
- Die Verwendung der Produkte erfolgt auf eigene Gefahr. Sachgemäße Handhabung und Einhaltung der Sicherheitshinweise sind erforderlich, um Verletzungen oder Unfälle zu 

vermeiden. 


